## 505215548 12/03/2018

# PATENT ASSIGNMENT COVER SHEET

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.2 EPAS ID: PAT5262316

SUBMISSION TYPE:	NEW ASSIGNMENT	
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:	RELEASE OF SECURITY INTEREST	

#### **CONVEYING PARTY DATA**

Name	Execution Date
IBERIABANK	11/30/2018

### **RECEIVING PARTY DATA**

Name:	BAGS OF NEVADA, LLC		
Street Address:	6751 FORUM DRIVE		
Internal Address:	SUITE 200		
City:	ORLANDO		
State/Country:	FLORIDA		
Postal Code:	32821		

## **PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 5**

Property Type	Number
Patent Number:	6512964
Patent Number:	6807458
Patent Number:	7079921
Patent Number:	7096089
Patent Number:	7447562

### **CORRESPONDENCE DATA**

**Fax Number:** (954)761-8112

Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent

using a fax number, if provided; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent via US Mail.

**Phone:** 9547617473

Email: IPDOCKET@gray-robinson.com

Correspondent Name: DONALD S. SHOWALTER

Address Line 1: GRAYROBINSON, PA

Address Line 2: P.O. BOX 2328

Address Line 4: FORT LAUDERDALE, FLORIDA 33303

ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER:	232415.23
NAME OF SUBMITTER:	DONALD S. SHOWALTER
SIGNATURE:	/Donald S. Showalter/
DATE SIGNED:	12/03/2018

PATENT 505215548 REEL: 047652 FRAME: 0459

## **Total Attachments: 4**

source=Release of Security Interest 7.10.12#page1.tif source=Release of Security Interest 7.10.12#page2.tif

source=Release of Security Interest 7.10.12#page3.tif

source=Release of Security Interest 7.10.12#page4.tif

PATENT REEL: 047652 FRAME: 0460

### PATENT RELEASE AND REASSIGNMENT

THIS PATENT RELEASE AND REASSIGNMENT is made as of November 30, 2018, by IBERIABANK, a Louisiana State Chartered Bank (as successor-by-merger to Old Florida Bank (formerly known as Old Florida National Bank)) ("Secured Party"). Capitalized terms used but not defined herein shall have the same meanings assigned to such terms in the Security Agreement (as defined below).

#### WITNESSETH:

WHEREAS, BAGS OF NEVADA, LLC, a Florida limited liability company (the "Grantor"), and Secured Party were parties to that certain Security Agreement dated as of July 10, 2012 (the "Security Agreement"), pursuant to which Grantor granted a security interest to Secured Party in certain Patent Collateral (as defined below) as security for certain obligations owing by Grantor to Secured Party, including the Patents set forth on Schedule A attached hereto;

WHEREAS, the Security Agreement was recorded by the Patent Division of the United States Patent and Patent Office on July 17, 2012, at Reel 28572, Frame 0044;

WHEREAS, Grantor has requested that Secured Party release its security interest in the Patent Collateral and reassign any and all rights in the same to Grantor; and

WHEREAS, Grantor has satisfied and fulfilled all of its obligations to release the Secured Party's security interest in the Patent Collateral.

NOW THEREFORE, for good and valuable consideration, receipt and sufficiency of which are hereby acknowledged:

- 1. Secured Party hereby terminates the Security Agreement and releases its security interest in all assets and properties granted under the Security Agreement, including without limitation, all of Grantor's right, title and interest in and to the following (collectively the "Patent Collateral"):
  - (a) each Patent listed on Schedule A annexed hereto, and the inventions described and claimed in those Patents, and any improvements whether patented or unpatented;
  - (b) each Application listed on Schedule A annexed hereto and the inventions described and claimed in those applications, and any patents that may have been issued upon any of those applications and any additional patent applications which may have been secured by the above referenced Security Agreement;
  - (c) any reissues, continuations, continuations-in-part, extensions or divisions of the Patents and Applications referred to above; and
  - (d) all products, proceeds, royalties, profits, fees, rights, benefits, interests, claims and demands related to the Patents and Applications referred to above, including without limitation, any claim by Grantor against third parties for past, present or future infringement of the Patents and Applications.
- 2. Secured Party hereby reassigns, grants and conveys to Grantor, without any representation, recourse or undertaking by Secured Party, any and all of Secured Party's right, title and interest in and to the Patent Collateral, and confirms that, to the extent it had in its possession any

PATENT REEL: 047652 FRAME: 0461 originally executed document that purports to be an assignment of the Patent Collateral, it has returned such document to Grantor.

- 3. Secured Party represents and warrants that it has full authority to execute and deliver this Patent Release and Reassignment.
  - 4. Secured Party authorizes the recordation of this Patent Release and Reassignment.
- 5. Secured Party hereby agrees to duly execute, acknowledge, procure and deliver any further documents and to do such other acts as may be reasonably necessary to effect the security interest release contemplated herein. To the extent that any other filings with any other governmental authority have been made with respect to any of the Patent Collateral, Secured Party will execute and deliver a reasonable release or other instrument that will terminate any such filing and/or release any interests conveyed therein.

[Signature Page Follows]

PATENT REEL: 047652 FRAME: 0462 IN WITNESS WHEREOF, Secured Party has caused this Patent Release and Reassignment to be executed as of the day and year first above written.

IBERIABANK (as successor-by-merger to Old Florida Bank (formerly known as Old Florida National Bank))

By: Name:

Name: Title:

FIN AC

CVF

## SCHEDULE A

Patent	Patent Number	Issue Date	Jurisdiction
BAGGAGE TRANSPORTATION METHOD	6512964	01/28/2003	USPTO
BAGGAGE TRANSPORTATION SECURITY SYSTEM	6807458	10/19/2004	USPTO
BAGGAGE TRANSPORTATION SECURITY SYSTEM AND METHOD	7079921	07/18/2006	USPTO
BAGGAGE TRANSPORTATION SECURITY SYSTEM AND METHOD	7096089	08/22/2006	USPTO
BAGGAGE TRANSPORTATION SECURITY SYSTEM AND METHOD	7447562	11/04/2008	USPTO

PATENT REEL: 047652 FRAME: 0464

**RECORDED: 12/03/2018**